DOC # 711637

10/22/2007 01:00PM Deputy: DW
OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:
FIRST CENTENNIAL - RENO
Douglas County - NV
Werner Christen - Recorder
Page: 1 of 3 Fee: 16.00
BK-1007 PG-6021 RPTT: 0.00

When Recorded Return to: First Tennessee Bank National Association, Grantor P.O. Box 132 Memphis, TN 38101

## SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

## RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Steven D, Buckley and Diane G. Buckley, Husband and Wife as Joint Tenants (hereinafter singly or collectively "Borrower") is the owner of the following described real property described below or in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and having a street address as follows (the "Property"):

967 Sunview Court Carson City, NV 89705

AND WHEREAS, the said Borrower has made application for a closed—end mortgage loan ("New Loan") in an amount not to exceed \$293,000.00 from Sierra Pacific Mortgage (the "Grantee"), whose address is: 50 Iron Point Circle Suite 200, Folsom, CA 95630 to be evidenced by a Deed of Trust / Mortgage which shall be a lien or charge on the Property.

AND WHEREAS, the undersigned, First Horizon Home Loan Corporation (the Grantor), whose address is 4000 Horizon Way, Irving, TX 75063 has an interest in or lien upon the Property as follows:

(Deed of Trust) As Beneficiary under a Deed of Trust to the Trustee named therein, Recorded August 3, 2006, in Book 806, Page 1096, as Document 681153. Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

81893

As a condition of making the New Loan, the Grantee has required the Borrower to execute a Deed of Trust/Mortgage on the Property securing repayment of the New Loan (the "New Deed of Trust/Mortgage"), which, upon execution and recordation of this Agreement, and subject to the conditions and limitations set out below, shall have a superior lien position to that of Grantor on the Property.

## AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantor hereby agrees to subordinate the lien of its Deed of Trust/Mortgage to the lien of the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage, subject to the following conditions. This Subordination is limited solely to the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage and is effective ONLY to the extent to which the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage is a valid, enforceable and properly recorded mortgage lien instrument. This Agreement shall be of no force and effect in the event Grantee or its agents fails to satisfactorily perform all acts required to make the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage a valid and enforceable mortgage loan, that is properly recorded in the appropriate land records.
- 2. This Subordination as described above shall not apply to any future advance of funds to or for the benefit of the Borrower by the Grantee of the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage, except for advances necessary to protect the security of the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage.
- 3. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a novation with respect to the debt secured by the Grantor Deed of Trust/Mortgage, nor an extension or modification thereof, nor otherwise affect the rights, remedies or penalties under the Grantor Deed of Trust/Mortgage.
- 4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Grantor and the Grantee and their respective successors and assigns, and any purchaser at any foreclosure sale instituted pursuant to the Grantor Deed of Trust/Mortgage or the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage.
- 5. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative and Trustee has executed this Agreement on this 17 day of October, 2007.

WITHESS

First Horizon Home Loan Corporation (Grantor)

Title: Limited Vice President

711637 Page: 2 of 3 10/22/2007

BK-1007

PG-6022

Subordination Agreement Revision 11.02 FHHLC

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

|  |                                       |                                 |   | $\wedge$  |
|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|---|
| STATE OF <u>TENNESSEE</u>  |                                       | )<br>) ss:                      |   |   |
| COUNTY OF SHELBY   |                                       | )                               |   | \ \   |
| Before me, Lee Anne Gafford of the state and with whom I am personally acquainted (or provupon oath, acknowledged such person to be the Corporation, the within named bargainer, a confidence of the foregoing instrument for the purpose the corporation as Limited Vice President. | ved to me<br>ne Limited<br>rporation. | on the bad Vice Pre<br>and that | asis of satisfact<br>esident of First<br>he/she, as suc   | ory evidence), and who,<br>Horizon Home Loan<br>h Limited Vice President, |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal on this  | 17                                    | _day of_                        | October   | _, 20 <u>07</u> .   |
|  | /                                     | L.                              | octalus<br>uc asse x<br>Notary Public   | Tofford   |
| My Commission expires:   | TO HOW OR ON                          | M                               | )   |   |
| MY COMMISSION EXPL   | RES NOV. 29, 20                       | LE TOTAL                        | um  | MINE GASAL  |
|  |                                       |                                 | Marin | STATE OF ENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC BY COUNTING                               |
|  |                                       |                                 |   | ,   |